Bill No. 458 2011

By-law No. S -

A by-law to stop-up and close part of Base Line Road in the City of London.

WHEREAS it is expedient to stop up and close part of Base Line Road in the City

of London;

THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

1. From and after the passing of this by-law, that part of the Base Line Road Allowance in the City of London, more particularly described below, shall be stopped up and forever closed and cease to be and a form public highway, namely:

- (a) "Part of the road allowance between Concession 1 and Broken Front Concession B in the geographic Township of Westminster now in the City of London and County of Middlesex designated as Parts 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 on plan 33R-18058 being Part of PIN 08409-0301";
- (b) "Part of Block 149 on Plan 33M-211 in the City of London and County of Middlesex designated as Parts 1, 2 and 3 on Plan 33R-18058 being Part of PIN 08409-0188".

2. The lands comprising the said road allowance hereby stopped up and closed shall continue to be vested in the Corporation of the City of London to be dealt with from time to time as the Council of the Corporation may see fit and deem proper.

3. This By-law shall come into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED in Open Council on November 7, 2011.

Joe Fontana Mayor

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

First Reading – November 7, 2011 Second Reading – November 7, 2011 Third Reading – November 7, 2011